
 

Los Angeles Unified School District 
Procurement Services Division 

 
 
ALBERTO M. CARVALHO DAVID D. HART 
Superintendent Chief Business Officer 

 
KARLA ESTRADA SUNG YON LEE 
Deputy Superintendent of Instruction Deputy Chief Business Officer 
 
PEDRO SALCIDO CHRIS MOUNT 
Deputy Superintendent of Business Services & Operations Chief Procurement Officer 
 

 

 

FACILITIES CONTRACTS – 333 S. Beaudry Ave, 22nd Floor, Los Angeles, California 90017   Telephone (213) 241-2650  Fax (562) 654-9030 

 
May 22, 2024 
          

SENT VIA EMAIL:  
msanabria@letner.com 

rzazueta@letner.com  
 
DANNY LETNER, INC. DBA LETNER ROOFING COMPANY 
ATTN: Mike Sanabria, Project Manager 
1490 N. Glassell Street 
Orange, CA 92867 

NOTICE OF AWARD  

 
Bid /Contract No.:  2410094 (COLIN ID# 10372132)    
Project Name: CITY TERRACE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (SCOPE ID 223797)             
Description:  ROOFING (PSA) (COST CENTER 1309601) 
Contract Amount: $869,000.00 
Contract Duration: 180 CALENDAR DAYS 
  
 
This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on MAY 22, 2024, 
hereby defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT. 
 
The executed Bid and Acceptance form is attached.  Copies of the Contract Documents shall be provided 
upon Contractor’s request by contacting our office at (213) 241-1188.  
 
Please contact your project Owner Authorized Representative (OAR), ELIODORO BEAS, at (213) 604-
5557 regarding scheduling of the Job Start Meeting and issuance of the Notice to Proceed. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding award of contract, please contact the undersigned at 213-241-3158. 
 
Sincerely,  

Richard Sto. Domingo 
Assistant Contract Administration Analyst 
 
 
c:  Rick Alcantara, Program Manager 

Eliodoro Beas, OAR 
Inspection Section 
John McEvoy 
Willis Towers Watson 
Existing Facilities P/S 



 

 

This space for filing stamp only 

DC#:        
 
 

(When required) 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND MAIL TO: 
 

D A I L Y  C O M M E R C E 
~ SINCE 1917 ~ 

 
915 E. First Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 

Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 54026, Los Angeles, California 90054-0026 
Telephone  (213) 229-5300 / Fax  (213) 680-3682 

  
 
 
 
 

PROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATION 
 

(2015.5 C.C.P.) 
 

State of California  ) 
County of Los Angeles ) ss 

Notice Type:                   

Ad Description:             

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Los Angeles; 
I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the 
above entitled matter.  I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the 
DAILY COMMERCE, a daily newspaper published in the English language in 
the City of Los Angeles, and adjudged a newspaper of general circulation as 
defined by the laws of the State of California by the Superior Court of the 
County of Los Angeles, State of California, under date of June 17, 1952, Case 
No. 599,760.  That the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been 
published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any 
supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit: 

 

Executed on: 10/15/2004 
At Los Angeles, California 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 
 
 
 
 

Signature 
 

L O S   A N G E L E S   D A I L Y   J O U R N A L
~ SINCE 1888 ~

915 E 1ST  ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

(213) 229-5300 (213) 229-5481

DJ 3794851

JAIME GARCIA                    
MARIA SWANSON
333 SO. BEAUDRY AVE, 28TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA - 90017

BID2 - NOTICE INVITING BIDS (2 PUBS)

2410094 CITY TERRACE ES ROOFING

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State of California; I am
over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above
entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the LOS
ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, a newspaper published in the English language
in the city of LOS ANGELES, county of LOS ANGELES, and adjudged a
newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of
California by the Superior Court of the County of LOS ANGELES, State of
California, under date 04/26/1954, Case No. 599,382.  That the notice, of which
the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire
issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following
dates, to-wit:

03/20/2024, 03/25/2024

03/25/2024

!A000006728248!
Email

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
BIDDERS ARE CAUTIONED TO
EXAMINE CAREFULLY
SPECIFICATIONS AND BID FORMS
BEFORE BIDDING.
Notice is hereby given that the Board of
Education of the City of Los Angeles will
receive bids from the District's list of pre-
qualified contractors to furnish all labor
and material for the following:
THE FOLLOWING PROJECT(S) ARE
FUNDED BY PROPOSITIONS WHICH
WERE APPROVED BY THE VOTERS
AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROJECT
STABILIZATION AGREEMENT .
DATE OF BID OPENING: APRIL 11,
2024 @ TIME: 1:00 PM.
BID NUMBER: 2410094
ROOFING at CITY TERRACE
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (COLIN ID#
10372132 / SCOPE ID# 223797 ).
MANDATORY Pre-Bid Meeting: 03/28/24
@ TIME : 10:00 AM .Prime contractor
shall hold license in the following
classification(s): B GENERAL BUILDING
OR C-39 ROOFING CONTRACTOR
license required. Contractor Caused
Compensable Delay (L.D.): $500.00 per
calendar day. The anticipated
construction bond estimate for the Work
of this Project is $465,000.00.
Bidder should note that OWNER's
prequalification program has been
expanded pursuant to Public Contract
Code 20111.6 to include mechanical,
electrical and plumbing
subcontractors, holding C-4, C-7, C-10,
C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-
43, and C-46 licenses. Bidders who will
be utilizing a first-tier subcontractor to
perform such specialty work must
select a subcontractor from the
OWNER's List of Prequalified
Subcontractors.
Effective March 1, 2015, a contractor or
subcontractor shall not be qualified to
bid on or be listed in a bid proposal
unless currently registered with the
California Department of Industrial
Relations (DIR).
For any contract awarded on or after
April 1, 2015, a contractor or
subcontractor shall not engage in the
performance of any contract unless
currently registered with the DIR.
For Bids with a Mandatory Pre-Bid
Meeting, Bidders who have not signed in
on the attendance sheet will be
nonresponsive.
The Los Angeles Unified School District
has a Labor Compliance Program as
approved by the Director of the
Department of Industrial relations and the
Board of Education in compliance with
Section 1771.5 of the California Labor
Code.
Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem
wages are on file at the following District
office and shall be made available to any
interested party on request: Facilities
Services Division / Labor Compliance
Department

333 S. Beaudry Avenue,
21st Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 241-4665

Each bid shall be in accordance with
drawings, specifications and other
contract documents now on file at
Facilities Construction Contracts, 333 S.
Beaudry Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90017.
Bidding documents are available online at
lausd.wtpcenter.com and will be available
Monday through Friday on 03/20/24 at

World Trade Printing Company – 12082
Western Ave., Garden Grove, CA 92841,
from 8:30 a.m. through 5:00 p.m. A fee
will be charged for plans and
specifications.
On February 25, 2003, the Board of
Education adopted a twenty-five (25%)
participation goal for Small Business
Enterprise (SBE), per contract, based on
the basis of award amount of funds
allocated to the school construction and
modernization program. This goal will be
included in each construction contract.
The Los Angeles Unified School
District has implemented an electronic
bid submittal process. Bidders are now
required to utilize the District's online
Supplier Portal to submit a bid
package electronically.
Bid shall be submitted by the bid due
date to https://vendors. lausd.net/irj/
portal for the transaction number
associated with the solicitation.
Attention of bidders is called to the
provisions concerning bid guarantee in
the Bid Form and contract bonds
requirements in the General Conditions of
the specifications.
The Board reserves the right to reject any
or all bids, and to waive any informality in
any bid.
DATED: 03/20/24
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
OF LOS ANGELES by Procurement
Services Division.
3/20, 3/25/24

DJ-3794851#



869,000

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



869,000.00

EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F

5/20/2024

2410094

richard.stodomingo
Stamp



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F



Rosemarie Hernandez

Asst. Contract Administration Manager

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A6CD243-321B-4E1E-B68A-138FF3A44D8F

5/20/2024





















































SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

5/16/2024

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
18100 Von Karman Ave 10th Fl
Irvine CA 92612

Soham Naik
(949) 375-1136 949-756-2713

soham.naik@alliant.com

License#: 0C36861 Executive Risk Indemnity Inc 35181
DANNLET-01 Federal Insurance Company 20281

Danny Letner, Inc.
dba Letner Roofing Company
1490 North Glassell St.
Orange CA 92867

Allied World Natl Assurance Co 10690
Great American E & S Insurance 37532

996198486

A X 1,000,000
X 100,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X

Y Y 54326569 7/1/2023 7/1/2024

2,000,000

B 1,000,000

X
Y Y 54326568 7/1/2023 7/1/2024

C X X 5,000,000Y 0311-9104 7/1/2023Y 7/1/2024

5,000,000

B X

N

Y 54326570 7/1/2023 7/1/2024

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
D Pollution/Professional Liability PCM F046103 00 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 Each Claim

Aggregate
5,000,000
5,000,000

Re: Letner Job#: 2410094 Project Name: CITY TERRACE E.S. Located: 4350 CITY TERRACE DR.LOS ANGELES, CA 90063.

Los Angeles Unified School District, the Board, its officials, Owner, the Architect and the Contractor, its affiliates, their directors, officer's
employees, agents and the OCIP administrator are included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and
Automobile Liability policies. Thirty (30) Days Notice of Cancellation Applies/Non-Renewal - Ten (10) Days Notice For Non-Payment of Premium.

Los Angeles Unified School District
Facilities Contracts 28th Fl.
333 S. Beaudry Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90017



snaik
Typewritten text
54326569





snaik
Typewritten text
54326569





snaik
Typewritten text
54326569



snaik
Typewritten text
54326569



snaik
Typewritten text
54326569



snaik
Typewritten text
54326569





snaik
Typewritten text
54326568







snaik
Typewritten text
54326568

snaik
Typewritten text
Danny Letner, Inc., dba Letner Roofing Company

snaik
Typewritten text
July 1, 2023



snaik
Typewritten text
Danny Letner, Inc., dba Letner Roofing Company

snaik
Typewritten text
7/1/2023 to 7/1/2024

snaik
Typewritten text
54326570

snaik
Typewritten text
7/1/2023









From: Dushyant A. Nihal From Willis Towers Watson via Wrap Portal
To: lausd.ocip@wtwco.com; vickie.crenshaw@wtwco.com; Garcia, Jaime; Raul Zazueta
Subject: Welcome Letter - Contract#: 2410094 223797 X X X 1309601 on LAUSD OCIP V Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) - WC Policy Number:

900 0199145 - #C384311
Date: Thursday, May 16, 2024 3:05:08 AM
Attachments: Danny_Letner_Inc_OCIP_V_Project_COI_6866affb-1743-47b8-8c62-1f094361ba3d.pdf

SampleCOIEnrolledParties.pdf

Attn: Raul Zazueta
Danny Letner, Inc
1490 N. Glassell St.
Orange, CA 92867
Work Location: - 3096 | City Terrace ES
 
Re: OCIP V Projects
Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP)
Enrollment - Notification for Contract Number: 2410094 223797 X X X
1309601
WC Policy Number: 900 0199145
Enrollment Effective Date : 05/15/2024

 

Dear Raul ,

Welcome, you have been enrolled into the  LAUSD OCIP V 's  OCIP for work performed under
contract number 2410094 223797 X X X 1309601. Enclosed is a Certificate of Insurance evidencing your coverage
for Workers' Compensation, General Liability and Excess & Umbrella. This coverage is only in effect while working
at the - 3096 | City Terrace ES project site. Your individual Workers' Compensation policy will be sent to you as soon
as it is received from the insurance carrier.

Some items you should be aware of include:
 

·         Los Angeles Unified School District is responsible for all premium payments.

·         You are responsible for reviewing the latest OCIP Insurance Manual, which is available through the
LAUSD Risk Management website (https://achieve.lausd.net//site/default.aspx?PageID=1008) or via the
WTW ComPAS website.

·         Adhere to all Safety Guidelines at all times.

·         LAUSD provides program oversight in the Risk Management department. If you have any questions
regarding any LAUSD OCIP claim please contact Aristeo Aguilera, OCIP Coordinator at 213 241-7994 or
Juan Chaidez, WC Claim Processing Supervisor at 213 241-2210.

·         Report all claims in accordance with the OCIP Insurance Manual.

·         When filling out the 5020 claim form, please add the contract number seven digits (bid number
issued during NOIA). If you do not know the contract number(bid number), please reach out to the OAR or
the project manager so that they can provide you with the contract number(bid number).

·         A Claims Kit will be posted online in the WTW COMPAS system. Please save and print a copy to be
kept available for the onsite job crew. It will include the mandatory state Workers' Compensation Posting
Notices. Please post these notices in a central location at the project site.

·         You are responsible to notify us of any lower tier subcontractors prior to their starting work on-site.
Lower tier subcontractors must complete their own separate enrollment.

·         All Contractors are  required  to submit a Certificates of  Insurance. Requirements are outlined  in  the

mailto:reply@wrapportal.net
mailto:lausd.ocip@wtwco.com
mailto:vickie.crenshaw@wtwco.com
mailto:jaime.garcia@lausd.net
mailto:rzazueta@letner.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fachieve.lausd.net%2fsite%2fdefault.aspx%3fPageID%3d1008&c=E,1,jPiTWJUI5YSEzNVQB_B3I_nkOEL2hbTIdORkyDwXR1NdC_t5XGI4beBlMkB8VUOMpNHvNWRo4tGvEmgYK5oJa1_OYwMZKspCtkzqPQqANqKMza4,&typo=1












© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


CERTIFICATE HOLDER


ACORD 25 (2010/05)


AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE


CANCELLATION


DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE


LOCJECT
PRO-POLICY


GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:


OCCURCLAIMS-MADE


COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY


GENERAL LIABILITY


PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED


$EACH OCCURRENCE


$MED EXP (Any one person)


$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY


$GENERAL AGGREGATE


$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG


$RETENTIONDED


CLAIMS-MADE


OCCUR


$


AGGREGATE $


$EACH OCCURRENCEUMBRELLA LIAB


EXCESS LIAB


INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER


POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)


POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS


WC STATU-
TORY LIMITS


OTH-
ER


E.L. EACH ACCIDENT


E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE


E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT


$


$


$


ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE


If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below


(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?


WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N


AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY


ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED


HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED


AUTOS AUTOS


AUTOS


COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT


BODILY INJURY (Per person)


BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE $


$


$
$


THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.


INSR
ADDL


WVD
SUBR


N / A


$


$


(Ea accident)


(Per accident)


THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).


COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:


INSURED


PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):


PRODUCER


ADDRESS:
E-MAIL


FAX
(A/C, No):


CONTACT
NAME:


NAIC #


INSURER A :


INSURER B :


INSURER C :


INSURER D :


INSURER E :


INSURER F :


INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE


SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.


Broker/Agent Name & Address


Subcontractor Name & Address


Agent/Broker Contact Information


Insurance Company A
Insurance Company B
Insurance Company C


A


B


C


D


XX


X X


X X


X


Policy Number


Policy Number


Policy Number


Policy Number


Inception 
Date


Expiration 
Date


1,000,000


X


Inception 
Date


Inception 
Date


Inception 
Date


Expiration 
Date


Expiration 
Date


Expiration 
Date


Agent/Broker Signature


1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000


1,000,000


1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000


X


X


X
X


X


Insurance Company D


18


X
X


 


Los Angeles Unified School District 
Procurement Division
333 S Beaudry Ave., 28th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90017


DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)


Los Angeles Unified School District-OwnerControlled Insurance Program
The Certificate Holder and all contractually required entities are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Non-contributory basis on the general 
liability, Automobile and Excess/umbrella liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate Holders applies to all policies. Each policy shall provide 
for no less than thirty (30) days prior written notice to OWNER prior to cancellation. WORKERS COMPENSATION, GENERAL LIABILITY AND EXCESS 
COVERAGE LISTED APPLIES OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED.  ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND 
OFF-SITE.


SAMPLE ENROLLED PARTIES







attached check list.

·         Please make sure that the OCIP Insurance Manual, Claims Kit and the Welcome Letter are provided
to the lead personnel that will be on the school site.

·         Please contact  Irene Montes using  the contact  information below  for access  to  the WTW
ComPAS system if needed. ComPAS website: (https://cp.wtwcompas.com)

Sincerely,

Irene Montes
Willis Towers Watson
333 Bush Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Email:lausd.ocip@willistowerswatson.com
Ph:(415) 244-9858

Enclosures:
Certificate of Insurance
Sample Enrolled Parties Certificate

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fcp.wtwcompas.com%2f&c=E,1,O6TKp5HECXolEQkymMdEIiG7_1g2-UJMd5xvX92eGBRCroB2GHus8-HVkPKf9XlI4-UMzZjI-A3ht3EAGvcbz87uomvlLgTJ9lhviWC-H0mJvRFWh2hZy-ib&typo=1


DOCUMENT 00 6217 
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

FOR MATTERS NOT OTHERWISE COVERED BY THE OWNER CONTROLLED INSURANCE PROGRAM (OCIP) 

PROJECT NAME REVISED 10/23/2014 
SCHOOL NAME CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
006217-1 

This is to certify that policies of insurance as described below have been issued to the Insured named below (CONTRACTOR) and 
are in force for the period indicated for operations in California. 
See below for Cancellation Clause. 

Name and Address of Insured (Contractor) 
American Services Group of California, Inc. 
300 South Walnut Avenue Suite 403 
San Dimas, CA 91773 

Certificate Holder (OWNER)      
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT      
333 S. Beaudry Avenue 28th fl., Los Angeles, CA 90017 
(Attn:  Facilities Construction Contracts) 

 Coverage    Carrier and Policy Number     Effective 
 Date  

 Expiration     Limits of Liability 
 Date 

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION  Statutory in compliance with the   
                      compensation laws of the State of California 

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL       
LIABILITY      
Combined Single Limit      
(Bodily Injury and/or Property Damage) 

  $2,000.000.00 each 
  Occurrence 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
(Includes all OWNED, 
NONOWNED and HIRED) 

                    $1,000,000.00 each 
  Occurrence 

POLLUTION LIABILITY 
(Includes Asbestos Abatement)                     $5,000,000.00 each 

  Occurrence 
Name of school where Work is being performed: 
 
The Comprehensive General Liability policy includes coverage designated below: 

a. Contractual Assumed Liability, relating to Contract(s) between the Named Insured and the Los Angeles Unified School District (OWNER). 
b. Contractors Protective (Contingency) Liability, when Subcontractors are engaged. 
c. Products Liability or Completed Operations. 
d. Pollution Liability (including Asbestos) when Named Insured has a Contract with the OWNER that involves the removal of these materials. 

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and of itself does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed herein. 
Notwithstanding any conditions of any Contract(s) with respect to which this certificate is issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies 
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. 
THE LIABILITY POLICY(IES) REFERENCED ABOVE HAS/HAVE BEEN ENDORSED TO NAME THE OWNER AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED 
AND TO PROVIDE SPECIFICALLY THAT ANY INSURANCE CARRIED BY THE DISTRICT WHICH MAY BE APPLICABLE TO ANY CLAIM 
OR LOSS RELATING TO CONTRACT(S) BETWEEN CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL BE DEEMED EXCESS AND THE ABOVE 
CONTRACTOR’S INSURANCE PRIMARY DESPITE ANY CONFLICTING PROVISIONS TO THE CONTRARY WHICH MAY HAVE APPEARED 
IN THE POLICY(IES) PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF SAID ENDORSEMENT. 

CANCELLATION CLAUSE:  THE ABOVE-NAMED CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHALL BE NOTIFIED BY MAIL AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS IN 
ADVANCE OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF CANCELLATION OR ANY MATERIAL CHANGE IN THE POLICY. 

Dated at:  _____________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________, 20________ Insurance Company 

  _____________________________________________________ 
Number and Street 
_____________________________________________________
City and State 
By: (signed)  __________________________________________  
Signature of Authorized Representative or Insurer 
_____________________________________________________ 
Name (typed) 
_____________________________________________________ 
Organization 
______________________________________________________ 
Address 
______________________________________________________ 
Telephone  

(THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED.) 

END OF DOCUMENT 

Great Divide Insurance Company
WCA2026259-1

Nautilus Insurance Co.

Key Risk Insurance Company
BAP2026260-1

Nautilus Insurance Co.
ECP2026258-1

05/19/202

05/19/202

05/19/202

05/19/202

05/19/202

05/19/202

05/19/202

05/19/202

24

Great Divide Insurance Company

7233 East Butherus Drive

Scottsdale, AZ 85260-2410

Jeff Kortan

Empire West Insurance Services, Inc.

PO Box 399

Fair Oaks, CA 95628

(916) 967-1130

_________________________

__________________________
presentative or Insurer 

ECP2026258-16

May 17

 CITY TERRACE ES (COLIN #10372132 / SCOPE ID 223797)
LAUSD Contract #2410094



    ROOFING CO  
Lic. No. 689961

ATTACHMENT A – LETTER OF ASSENT

To be signed by all Contractors awarded work covered by the Project Stabilization 
Agreement prior to commencing work.

Project Labor Coordinator 
c/o The Los Angeles Unified School District 
333 S. Beaudry Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Re: Project Stabilization Agreement – New Construction, Major Modernization, and School 
Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R, Y, Q and RR – Letter of Assent 

To whom this may concern: 

This is to confirm that [ ] agrees to be party to and 
bound by The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement – New 
Construction, Major Modernization, and School Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R Y, Q and RR or 
other projects added to this Agreement effective January 1, 2024 as such Agreement, may from time 
to time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to 
be a party and bound by this Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement undertaken. 
by this Company on the Project pursuant to [Contract No 2410094 & City Terrace E.S.], and this 
Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work 
within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of Assent prior 
to their commencement of work. 

Project Name: City Terrace E.S. 

[Copies of this Letter must be submitted to the Project Labor Coordinator and to the Council 
consist with Article II, Section 2.5(b)].




	1. NOA
	2. Proof of Publication
	3. Bid and Acceptance Form
	4. Exhibit A FEMA
	5. Bid Security
	6. Subletting and Subcontracting
	7. Certification Requirements
	8. Non Collusion Affidavit
	9. Payment bond executed
	9.1 Western Surety Company
	10. Performance Bond executed
	11. Letner OCIP COI
	12. Letner own COI
	12.1 Executive Risk Indemnity
	13. Letner Welcome Letter from WTW
	14. American Svcs 00 6217 COI exp 05-19-25
	15. LOA Letner Roofing
	16. LOA- American Svcs Grp (sub)



